RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Lee Roy Lawson Jr. was born in Sacramento, California and attended high school in Rio Vista. In 1968, he joined the U.S. Coast Guard and served four years as a Boatswain's Mate; and

WHEREAS, in 1972 he attended junior college in Susanville, California; and

WHEREAS, in 1978 he graduated from Humboldt State University with a Forestry Degree. In that same year he was hired as a Forester with Champion International out of Mapleton, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, in 1995 Lee moved back to Humboldt County to work as a Forester for Simpson Timber Company. In 1997 he was hired by Bailey's out of Laytonville, California and sold timber equipment; and

WHEREAS, in 2008 he retired from forestry and was hired as a Security Guard at the Humboldt County Courthouse for our screening services; and

WHEREAS, after 14 years he is retiring from serving the Humboldt County Courthouse. He looks forward to spending time with his wife of 53 years, his daughters, his son and his grandchild who he enjoys playing soccer with; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes, honors and expresses our gratitude to Lee Roy Lawson Jr. for his years of dedication to the county and community and wishes him a long and happy retirement full of relaxation and adventure.

DATED: December 20, 2022

Virginia Bass, Chair